

No. 18-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BIERMAN, KATHY BORGERDING,
LINDA BRICKLEY, CARMEN GRETTON, BEVERLY OFSTIE,
SCOTT PRICE, TAMMY TANKERSLEY, KAREN YUST,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK DAYTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. OSBORNE
DANIELLE R.A. SUSANJ
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street, Floor 2
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Fairness Center*

January 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	2
I. This Court Should Clarify the First Amend- ment Rights of Homecare Workers	2
A. Homecare Workers in Pennsylvania Are Subjected to Forced Represent- ation Outside of the Employment Context.....	2
1. Homecare Programs Serve an Important Purpose in Pennsyl- vania	2
2. Unions Have Long Targeted Participant-Employed Homecare Workers in Pennsylvania for Exclusive Representation	4
3. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Eventually Allowed Representa- tion of Homecare Workers Largely Because Such Representation Took Place Outside of the Employment Context	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Forced Representation of Homecare Workers in Pennsylvania Demonstrates the Significant and Unique Constitu- tional Threat in this Context	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	4
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 147 A.3d 1259 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	3, 9
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , No. 110 MAP 2016 (Pa. Nov. 16, 2018)....	10
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	14
<i>Smith v. Wolf</i> , No. 177 M.D. 2015, 2016 WL 6069483 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 14, 2016)	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
43 Pa. Stat. § 211.3.....	4
43 Pa. Stat. § 211.5.....	10
43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.701.....	10
Attendant Care Services Act, 62 Pa. Stat. §§ 3051–58	3, 4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conn. Exec. Order No. 10 (Sept. 21, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Office-of-the-Governor/Executive-Orders/Others/Governor-Dannel-P-Malloy--Executive-Order-No-10.pdf	5
Ill. Exec. Order No. 2003-8 (Mar. 4, 2003), <i>available at</i> https://www2.illinois.gov/Documents/ExecOrders/2003/execorder2003-8.pdf	5
Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2007.15 (Aug. 6, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://msa.maryland.gov/megafile/msa/speccol/sc5300/sc5339/000113/013000/013206/unrestricted/20110024e.pdf	5
Ohio Exec. Order No. 2007-23S (July 17, 2007).....	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2007-06, <i>reprinted in</i> 40 Pa. Bull. 16 (Jan. 2, 2010), 4 Pa. Code §§ 7a.11–.18 (2010)	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2010-04, <i>reprinted in</i> 40 Pa. Bull. 6071 (Oct. 23, 2010), 4 Pa. Code §§ 7a.21–.30 (2010)	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2010-10, <i>reprinted in</i> 40 Pa. Bull. 7333 (Dec. 25, 2010), 4 Pa. Code § 7a.31 (2010).....	5, 6
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2014-01, <i>reprinted in</i> 44 Pa. Bull 1120 (Mar. 1, 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2015-05, <i>reprinted as amended in 45 Pa. Bull. 1937</i> (Apr. 18, 2015), 4 Pa. Code §§ 7a.111-117 (2015).... <i>passim</i>	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Deborah Chalfie et al., Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>Getting Organized: Unionizing Homebased Child Care Providers</i> (2007), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/GettingOrganized2007.pdf	13
Cynthia L. Estlund et al., <i>New Ways of Governing the Workplace: Proceedings of the 2007 Meeting of the Association of American Law Schools Section on Labor Relations and Employment Law</i> , 11 EMP. RTS. & EMP'T POL'Y J. 111 (2007).....	5
Legislative Budget & Fin. Comm., <i>Family Caregivers in Pennsylvania's Home and Community-Based Waiver Programs</i> (June 2015), available at http://lbfc.legis.state.pa.us/Resources/Documents/Reports/527.pdf	3, 4, 7
Janet O'Keeffe et al., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Understanding Medicaid Home & Community Services: A Primer</i> (2010), available at https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/76201/primer10.pdf	2-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania Long Term Care Commission Final Report</i> (Dec. 2014), available at http://www.dhs.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webc ontent/documents/report/c_134443.pdf...	6
Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>The Unbundled Union: Politics Without Collective Bargaining</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 148 (2013)	4, 5
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) (No. 11- 681).....	13
